

No. 20-13024

---

In the  
**United States Court of Appeals**  
**for the Eleventh Circuit**

SisterSong Women of Color Reproductive Justice Collective, et al.,  
*Plaintiffs-Appellees,*

v.

Brian Kemp, Governor of the State of Georgia, in his official  
capacity, et al.,

*Defendants-  
Appellants.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Northern District of Georgia.

No. 19-cv-02973 — Steve C. Jones, *Judge*

---

**REPLY BRIEF OF STATE DEFENDANTS-APPELLANTS**

---

Jeffrey M. Harris  
Patrick Strawbridge  
Steven C. Begakis  
*Special Assistant Attorneys  
General*

Consovoy McCarthy PLLC  
1600 Wilson Blvd., Suite 700  
Arlington, VA 22209  
(703) 243-9423  
jeff@consovoymccarthy.com

Christopher M. Carr  
*Attorney General of Georgia*

Andrew A. Pinson  
*Solicitor General*

Drew F. Waldbeser  
*Assistant Solicitor General*

Zachariah Lindsey  
*Assistant Attorney General*

Office of the Georgia  
Attorney General  
40 Capitol Square, SW  
Atlanta, Georgia 30334  
(404) 458-3409

apinson@law.ga.gov

*Counsel for Governor Brian Kemp; Attorney General Chris Carr;  
District Attorneys Flynn Broady, Jr., and Mark Jones; DPH  
Commissioner Kathleen Toomey; and the Executive Director and  
Members of the Composite Medical Board*

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Table of Authorities .....	v
Reply Brief .....	1
I. The district court erred in granting summary judgment on the claim that the Act’s abortion restriction violates substantive due process.....	1
A. The Act’s abortion restriction is not per se unconstitutional. ....	1
B. The district court erred by excluding evidence that is clearly relevant under the governing legal standard. ....	6
II. The “natural person” definition is constitutional.....	10
A. The “natural person” definition does not violate substantive due process. ....	10
B. The “natural person” definition is not unconstitutionally vague.....	11
1. The ordinary “no set of circumstances” test applies to Plaintiffs’ facial vagueness challenge.....	12
2. The “natural person” definition is not unconstitutionally vague in any of the three statutes that the district court cited.....	18
C. Prosecutorial discretion does not render the “natural person” definition unconstitutionally vague.....	25
III. The challenged provisions are severable.....	26
A. The Act’s purpose is to promote the dignity and well-being of unborn children, and each provision of the Act furthers that purpose. ....	27

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
B. None of the other provisions in the Act mutually depend on Section 4 or the “natural person” definition. ....	29
Conclusion.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

*Alabama Education Association v. State Superintendent of Education*,  
746 F.3d 1135 (11th Cir. 2014) ..... 16

*Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of N. New England*,  
546 U.S. 320 (2006) ..... 34

*Babbitt v. United Farm Workers Nat. Union*,  
442 U.S. 289 (1979) ..... 18

*Brown v. Bd. of Ed. of Topeka*,  
347 U.S. 483 (1954) ..... 9

*Burks v. Am. Cast Iron Pipe Co.*,  
212 F.3d 1333 (11th Cir. 2000) ..... 8

*Callahan v. United States Dep't of Health & Hum. Servs.*,  
939 F.3d 1251 (11th Cir. 2019) ..... 6

*City of Chicago v. Morales*,  
527 U.S. 41 (1999) ..... 14

*Compulife Software Inc. v. Newman*,  
959 F.3d 1288 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 6

*Cowen v. Raffensperger*,  
960 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 4, 6

*Cowen v. Raffensperger*,  
No. 1:17-CV-04660 (N.D. Ga. Sept. 23, 2019)..... 4

*Diversified Numismatics, Inc. v. City of Orlando*,  
949 F.2d 382 (11th Cir. 1991) ..... 26

*Einaugler, v. Supreme Ct. of State of N.Y.*,  
 109 F.3d 836 (2d Cir. 1997)..... 23

*Gibson v. Gibson*,  
 301 Ga. 622 (2017)..... 28

*Gonzales v. Carhart*,  
 550 U.S. 124 (2007) .....3, 17, 20, 24

*High Ol’ Times, Inc. v. Busbee*,  
 673 F.2d 1225 (11th Cir. 1982) ..... 20

*Indep. Party of Fla. v. Sec’y, State of Fla.*,  
 967 F.3d 1277 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 4

*Indigo Room, Inc. v. City of Fort Myers*,  
 710 F.3d 1294 (11th Cir. 2013) ..... 15

*Jackson Women’s Health Org. v. Dobbs*,  
 945 F.3d 265 (5th Cir. 2019) ..... 9

*Jacobson v. Fla. Sec’y of State*,  
 974 F.3d 1236 (11th Cir. 2020) .....30, 31

*Malphurs v. State*,  
 336 Ga. App. 867 (2016)..... 28

*May v. State*,  
 295 Ga. 388 (2014)..... 29

*Moosa Co., LLC v. Comm’r of Georgia Dep’t of  
 Revenue*,  
 353 Ga. App. 429 (2020)..... 28

*Panther v. Hames*,  
 991 F.2d 576 (9th Cir.1993) ..... 23

*Planned Parenthood of Se. Pennsylvania v. Casey*,  
 505 U.S. 833 (1992) ..... 2, 5

*Robinson v. Attorney Gen.*,  
957 F.3d 1171 (11th Cir. 2020) ..... 2

*Seamon v. Remington Arms Co., LLC*,  
813 F.3d 983 (11th Cir. 2016) ..... 7

*Seila Law LLC v. Consumer Fin. Prot. Bureau*,  
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020) ..... 31

*Slakman v. Cont’l Cas. Co.*,  
277 Ga. 189 (2003)..... 11

*State v. Boyer*,  
270 Ga. 701 (1999)..... 24

*Steffel v. Thompson*,  
415 U.S. 452 (1974) ..... 30

*Storer v. Brown*,  
415 U.S. 724 (1974) ..... 4

*Union City Bd. of Zoning Appeals v. Just. Outdoor  
Displays, Inc.*,  
266 Ga. 393 (1996)..... 27

*United States v. Nat’l Dairy Prod. Corp.*,  
372 U.S. 29 (1963) ..... 26

*United States v. Ragen*,  
314 U.S. 513 (1942) ..... 22

*United States v. Stevens*,  
559 U.S. 460 (2010) ..... 14

*United States v. Williams*,  
553 U.S. 285 (2008) .....19, 22

*Village of Hoffman Estates v. Flipside, Hoffman  
Estates, Inc.*,  
455 U.S. 489 (1982) ..... 13

*W. Alabama Women’s Ctr. v. Williamson*,  
 900 F.3d 1310 (11th Cir. 2018) ..... 2

*Whitner v. State*,  
 492 S.E. 2d 777 (S.C. 1997)..... 20

*Winsness v. Yocom*,  
 433 F.3d 727 (10th Cir. 2006) ..... 30

*Ex parte Young*,  
 209 U.S. 123 (1908) ..... 30

**Statutes**

LIFE Act, 2019 Georgia Laws Act 234 (H.B. 481) ..... *passim*

O.C.G.A. § 16-5-60(b) ..... 25

O.C.G.A. § 19-7-5(b)(6.1)..... 21

O.C.G.A. § 31-9B-2..... 33

**Other Authorities**

Elizabeth Kukura, *Revisiting Roe to Advance  
 Reproductive Justice for Childbearing Women*, 94  
 Notre Dame L. Rev. Online 20 (2018) ..... 24

Food & Nutrition Serv., U.S. Dep't of Agric., *Special  
 Supplemental Nutrition Program for Women,  
 Infants, and Children (WIC)*  
<https://www.fns.usda.gov/wic>..... 29

Jack A. Pritchard & Paul C. MacDonald, *Williams  
 Obstetrics* (16th ed. 1980) ..... 23
